

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE FOR  
RETIRED AMERICANS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

ALAN HIRSCH, in his official capacity as  
Chair of the North Carolina State Board of  
Elections; JEFF CARMON, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of the North Carolina  
State Board of Elections; STACY EGGERS  
IV, KEVIN N. LEWIS, AND SIOBHAN  
O'DUFFY MILLEN, in their official  
capacities as members of the North Carolina  
State Board of Elections, KAREN BRINSON  
BELL in her official capacity as Executive  
Director of the State Board of Elections,

*Defendants,*

and

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official  
capacity as President Pro Tempore of  
the North Carolina Senate, and  
TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official  
capacity as Speaker of the North  
Carolina House of Representatives,

*Proposed Intervenors.*

CASE NO. 1:23-cv-837

**PROPOSED INTERVENORS'  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION TO INTERVENE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE MATTER .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Proposed Intervenors’ Motion Is Timely.....	3
II. This Litigation Threatens to Impair Proposed Intervenors’ Significantly Protectable Interest in the Continued Enforcement of the Challenged Laws. ....	4
III. Proposed Intervenors’ Interest Is Not Adequately Represented by the Current Defendants. ....	5
IV. In the Alternative, the Court Should Grant Permissive Intervention.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alt v. United States E.P.A.</i> , 758 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	3
<i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. ---, 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	5, 6
<i>United Guaranty Residential Ins. Co. of Iowa v. Philadelphia Sav. Fund Soc’y</i> , 819 F.2d 473 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	5
 <b><u>Statutes Rules</u></b>	
N.C. GEN. STAT.	
§ 1-72.2 .....	4
§ 1-72.2(a).....	4
§ 1-72.2(b).....	4
§ 120-32.6(b).....	4
FED. R. CIV. P.	
§ 24(a) .....	1, 3
§ 24(b)(1)(B).....	7
